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Zoning Board of Agenda August 19, 2020

Adjustments

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

SUBSEQUENT APPLICATION(S): If denied a variance by the Board, that
request for a variance cannot be
heard again for a period of one (1) year.

JUDICIAL REVIEW OF DECISION OF BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT:

Per section 12-12-2 (D) of the City of Pensacola Land Development Code,
any person or persons, jointly or severally, aggrieved by any decision of
the board, or the city, upon approval by the city council, may apply to
the circuit court of the First Judicial Circuit of Florida within thirty {30)
days after rendition of the decision by the board. Review in the circuit
court shall be by petition for writ of certiorari or such other procedure as
may be authorized by law.

If any person decides to appeal any decision made with respect to any
matter considered at this meeting or public hearing, such person may
need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which
record includes the testimony and any evidence upon which the appeal
is to be based.

If a Notice of Appeal has not been received within thirty-five {35) days of
the date of the meeting the variance was denied, the petitioner shall be
notified by the Building Official that they have ten {10) days to remove or
correct the violation.

ADA Statement:

The City of Pensacola adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act and
will make reasonable accommodations for access to City services,
programs and activities. Please call 850-435-1670 (or TDD 435-1666) for
further information. Requests must be made at least 48 hours in advance
of the event in order to allow the City time to provide the requested
services.
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If any person decides to appeal any decision made with respect to any matter considered at such meeting, he will
need a record of the proceedings, and that for such purpose he may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

The City of Pensacola adheres to the Americans with Disabilites Act and will make reasonable accommodations
for access to City services, programs and activities. Please call 435-1606 (or TDD 435-1666) for further information.
Request must be made at least 48 hours in advance of the event in order to allow the City time to provide the
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City of Pensacola
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Pensacola, FL 32502

Memorandum
File #: 20-00468 Zoning Board of Adjustments 8/19/2020
TO: Zoning Board of Adjustments Members
FROM: Leslie Statler, Senior City Planner
DATE: 8/12/2020
SUBJECT:

ZBA Minutes - July 15, 2020
BACKGROUND:

Click or tap here to enter text.
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FLORIDA’S FIRST & FUTURE

Zoning Board of Adjustment

MINUTES OF THE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

July 15, 2020

MEMBERS PRESENT: Chairperson White, Vice Chairperson Del Gallo,
Board Member Wiggins

MEMBERS VIRTUAL.: Board Member Lonergan, Board Member
Stepherson, Board Member Williams

MEMBERS ABSENT: Board Member Sebold, Board Member Shelley,
Board Member Taylor

STAFF PRESENT: Senior Planner Statler, Planning Technician
Hargett, Assistant City Attorney Lindsay (virtual),
Historic Preservation Planner Harding

OTHERS PRESENT: Sean Kelly (virtual)

1) CALL TO ORDER/QUORUM PRESENT

The Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) was called to order at 3:00 p.m. by
Chairperson White with a quorum present. He then read the ZBA rules and
instructions and explained the procedures of the virtual Board meeting.

2) APPROVAL OF MINUTES May 20, 2020
The ZBA May 20, 2020 minutes were unanimously approved by the Board.

3) ZBA 2020-003 230 N Reus Street R-1B
Sean Kelly of BiRite Enclosures is requesting a Variance to reduce the rear setback
from 10.0 feet to 6.2 feet to accommodate a screen enclosure.

Mr. Kelly presented to the Board and apologized for not following the appropriate
procedures, but indicated he would accept whatever Variance the Board would
allow. Chairperson White explained this was not a negotiation opportunity, but the
Board would evaluate the 3'8" variance. Mr. Kelly stated the adjoining neighbors
had no problem with the request. The property has a privacy fence, and the
structure is not visible to the adjacent properties. The primary purpose of the
structure was to screen in the owner’s cats to keep them from wandering into the
neighborhood. Without the variance, it would be an unusable space.

Chairperson White confirmed there was no building permit issued for this structure;
Mr. Kelly stated the permit was applied for but not issued.

222 West Main Street Pensacola, Florida 32502
www.cityofpensacola.com
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Board Member Wiggins asked if the patio area provided entry into the house, and it
was determined there would be a doorway installed later. At this time, the cats
gained entry through the window. Staff confirmed another permit would be needed
to install the door. The way the structure was designed, it was attached to the house.
If it was a detached structure, there would have been an issue with rear yard
coverage and there would have to be a distance between the structures (4’ between
the principle dwelling). Board Member Lonergan confirmed there was no additional
concrete to be poured, and the patio was existing; there were no known permitting
issues associated with this company. Chairperson White noted three neighbors had
no negative comments; however, one neighbor who lived further down the street
had threatened to kill the cat. The neighbors were more agreeable with the current
arrangement.

Robert Blastow, a neighbor who had not signed a letter of support, assumed he was
the neighbor who had threatened the life of the cat; that statement was not true, but
he had threatened to take the cat to the pound. He indicated the structure did not
bother him, but it was not being used to house the cats. Chairperson White
confirmed the builder had not given Mr. Blastow a letter to sign.

Board Member Del Gallo asked if these were rebuilds or existing houses which were
remodeled, and Senior Planner Statler advised they were rebuilds and only around
two years old, and this unit was in the CRA overlay, but additions were exempt. This
zoning has a less restrictive setback than the Urban overlay would require.

Vice Chairperson Del Gallo made a motion to deny the request due to it being
a self-inflicted addition; if it was a remodel, he would entertain the ability to
add a rear or screened porch, but with it being a rebuild, it was either built by
this individual or purchased realizing there was no screened porch on the
back. Board Member Wiggins seconded the motion, and it carried
unanimously.

DISCUSSION — None

ADJOURNMENT -

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 3:27 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted,

LI

Senior Planner Statler
Secretary to the Board



City of Pensacola Pensacola, L. 32502
Memorandum
File #: 20-00467 Zoning Board of Adjustments 8/19/2020
TO: Zoning Board of Adjustments Members
FROM: Leslie Statler, Senior City Planner
DATE: 8/12/2020
SUBJECT:

ZBA-2020-004
5109 Bayou Blvd
C-1 Zoning District

BACKGROUND:

George Williams, Goodwyn Mills Cawood, is requesting a Variance to reduce the required landscape
area from 25% to 17.9% to accommodate the construction of a hotel. The existing use of the site is a
retail facility with 0.0% greenspace/landscaping. The City requires sites which are being completely
redeveloped to come into compliance with all of the applicable regulations, including landscaping.
The property is located within the C-1 zoning district and has a requirement for 25% of the site to be
greenspace/landscaping. In general, this can be accomplished with parking lot islands and perimeter
landscaping as well as ancillary greenspace around buildings and retention areas. Since this site is
currently 100% impervious, stormwater requirements are minimal at best. Additionally, the site is
surrounded by a retaining wall.

Sec. 12-6-3(A)
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City of \__ 4
Pensacola

; . America’s First Settlement
Zoning Board of Adjustment And Most Historic City

Architectural Review Board
Planning Board
Gateway Review Board

oooog

VARIANCE APPLICATION
A COMPLETE APPLICATION SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:

A. One (1) copy of this completed application form. (Please type or print in ink.)
B. Site plan and/or survey showing the following details:*
1. Abutting street(s)
2. Lot dimensions and yard requirements (setbacks)
3. Location and dimensions of all existing structures
4, Location and dimensions of all proposed structures and/or additions
5. Dimension(s) of requested variance(s)
C. Other supporting documentation (drawings, photographs, etc) to support request(s).*
D. A non-refundable application fee of $500.00.

* The Applicant must provide fourteen (14) copies of any documents larger than 8% x 11 or in color.
Maximum page size for all submitted material should be 11” x 17” to allow for processing and
distribution.

(To be Completed by Staff)
Provision(s) of Zoning Ordinance from which the variance(s) is/are being requested:

Section(s)/ Tables(s) L)\ = (\’;’ 5 f 4\ Zoning é" l

_ e

(To be Completed by Applicant)

The Applicant requests consideration of the following variance request(s):
Property Address: T BleoA B'A,{w BLV 'D,
Current use of property: MILE= FReOTURE.

1. Describe the requested variance(s):

2. Describe the special condition(s) existing on this property which create(s) the need for the
variance(s), but which are not applicable to other properties in the same district and which are not the
results of the applicant’s actions:

Planning Services
222 W. Main Street * Pensacola, Florida 32502
(850) 435-1670
Mail to: P.O. Box 12910 * Pensacola, Florida 32521



3. Explain why the requested variance(s) is/are necessary to permit the property owner to obtain the
right commonly enjoyed by other property owners in the same district:
Ve

"

o

4. Explain why the requested variance(s) is/are not detrimental to the general welfare or to property
rights of others in the vicinity:

Application Date:
Applicant: L EaRere. Wlw,«w,;, Ad X
Applicant’s Address: _ [20 A eV T PARC WA ST Zad ;PW
Email: W,W:U.W@ aucietwok col  phone: OE0-Al2 5098

Applicant’s Signature:
- Innvest Bayou LLC

Property Owner:
8816 spider Lilly way

Property Owner’s Pensacola FL 32526

Address:

Enisil: J.Bhakta@northfloridahotels.com Phisas: 850.225.8830
Property Owner’s ﬁ

Signature:

The City of Pensacola adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act and will make reasonable modifications for
access to City Services, programs, and activities. Please call 435-1600 for further information. Requests must be
made at least 48 hours in advance of the event in order to allow the City time to provide the requested services.

Planning Services
222 W. Main Street * Pensacola, Florida 32502
(850) 435-1670
Mail to: P.O. Box 12910 * Pensacola, Florida 32521



Attachment to VARIANCE APPLICATION mn ;\ﬁ A
5109 BAYOU BOULEVARD JI IQ
29 July 2020

Page 1 of 3

1. Describe the requested variance:
The property is zoned C-1 (Local Commercial) . As such per LDC Chapter 12-6, Section 12-6-3 (A) notes the following:

(A) Landscape area requirements. The Minimum percentage of the total developable site, which shall be devoted to
landscaping, unless otherwise specified in this chapter shall be as follows:

C-1 Zoning District = 25 Percent Landscape
C-2 Zoning District = 25 Percent Landscape

The request, per the attached site plan is to grant a variance allowing the project to proceed with a landscape
percentage of 17.9% in lieu of 25%.

2. Describe the special condition(s) existing on this property which create(s) the need for the variance(s), but
which are not applicable to other properties in the same district and which are not the results of the applicant’s
actions:

e This parcel is unique in that it sits as an elevated plateau amidst adjoining commercial developments. On
grade access is available only on the north side abutting Bayou Boulevard. The east side borders a sloping
grade to the rear of the Pottery/Publix Center. The South and West sides are 6’-12” vertical retaining walls
adjoining the Cinema/Starbucks Development. The retaining walls were constructed by the
Cinema/Starbucks developer.

3. Explain why the requested variance is necessary to permit the property owner to obtain the right commonly
enjoyed by other property owners in the same district:

The following properties were recently developed and/or re-developed. We present each separately:
5170 North 9" Avenue: Chili’s Grill & Bar: Zoned C-2

e This 0.65 Acre site was previously home to Village Inn Restaurant. Per the attached Site Plan and Aerial
photo Village Inn provided approximately 8 % landscaping. The Village Inn was demolished complete and a
new Chili’s Restaurant was constructed on the site. The new development provides 10+ % landscaping (Less
than the LDC required 25%)

5108 North 9t Avenue: BJ’s Restaurant & Brewhouse: Zoned C-2

e This 1.21+ acre site was previously an asphalt parking lot located on the Dillard’s Parcel at Cordova Mall. A
new BJ’s Restaurant & Brewhouse was constructed on the site. Despite being constructed contiguous with
400+ mall parking spaces, the new development provides 16+ % Landscaping (Less than the LDC required
25%).

5091 Bayou Boulevard: Panera Bread: Zoned C-1

e This 1.03+ acre site was previously Applebee’s Restaurant. Per the attached Site Plans and Aerial photo
Applebee’s underwent renovation and expansion in 2012 resulting in 13.3% Landscaping. Following
Applebee’s closing Panera Bread purchased the property and partially demolished and renovated the
existing building along with moderate site modifications for a new drive through window and vehicle
queuing lane. Per the attached site plan the Panera development removed landscaping and added
landscaping resulting in a net ‘no change’, thus maintaining the 13.3% Landscaping (Less than the LDC
required 25%).
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4. Explain why the requested variance is not detrimental to the general welfare or to property rights of others in
the vicinity:

As cited in the examples above the variance we seek is far less detrimental than the development permits
(variances) previously granted to the similar properties in the immediate vicinity.

Our proposed development with approximately 18% of site landscaped will be an enhancement not a
Detriment, versus the existing totally impervious Furniture Store and site. Certainly, the general welfare of
the vicinity will be ‘enhanced’ by the proposed development; particularly in comparison to another
furniture store or similar business occupying the current 60,000 SF facility with no site improvements or
modifications.

5. Explain what other conditions may justify the proposed variance.

The existing property is currently operated as a furniture store. The existing 60,000 SF single story building
and associated parking cover the entire parcel with impervious surface (i.e. 100%). There is currently ZERO
landscaping on the site. The proposed hospitality development will create 18,643 SF of landscaped and
irrigated area (+ additional areas noted below) and will be meticulously maintained to corporate Franchisor
Standards thus creating a visually appealing improvement to the current barren and harsh streetscape.

As noted in item #2 above, the southern property is bordered with a 6’-12" vertical retaining wall. The
Cinema/Starbucks development constructed this retaining wall as part of their site development leaving a
12’-15" wide strip of land at the upper level plateau at the rear of the existing furniture store. Our site
development plan includes landscaping and maintaining this ‘strip’ of land, yet we are not permitted to
include this 2,400 SF of landscaping in our ‘calculations’. This strip of land remains in an unkept and poorly
maintained condition. See photos, attachments pages 7 & 8.

The proposed site development will close the two existing vehicular entrance drives onto Bayou Boulevard
and replace with one centrally located entrance drive. This net reduction of drive (impervious surface) along
with existing Bayou Right of Way area results in a total of 1,960+ SF of landscaping along Bayou Boulevard
property frontage. Our site development plan includes landscaping, irrigating, and maintaining this
frontage, yet we are not permitted to include this 1,960+ SF of landscaping in our ‘calculations’

Like any similar commercial development project financial viability is a MUST. The Owner has carefully
conducted economic proformas to determine a profitable Business/Development model addressing: Room
Key Count; Land Cost: Development/Construction Cost; and Operating Cost. The result of this analysis is the
153 Room Key Count in a four-story building.
o Toreduce Parking and increase Landscape area, the Owner has engaged HSA Consulting to provide
a traffic-parking use study. This Study resulted in the Owner and Hotel Franchisor agreeing to
reduce the car parking count from 153 to 142 (NOTE: the LDC parking criteria is 1 car/room). The
11 space reduction results in 1,782 SF of additional landscaped area (included in the Variance
Calculations herein).
o The Owner is continuing discussions with City Planning Services Division to achieve an
Administrative Variance for this parking reduction



3. Explain why the requested variance(s) is/are necessary to permit the property owner to obtain the
right commonly enjoyed by other property owners in the same district:

4. Explain why the requested variance(s) is/are not detrimental to the general welfare or to property
rights of others in the vicinity:

<O
KO ol
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5. Explain what other condition(s) may justify the proposed variance(s):

Application Date:
Applicant: AeRere. Yliukug Ad K&
Applicant’s Address: 20 AN FROANT PARCNAt SO Za> | Pleallh BL -
Email: ﬁ@arp.w:uum sy netuwerk coln Phone: OO A2 2098

Applicant’s Signature: )UU%

L4 Innvest Bayou LLC

Property Owner:

8816 spider Lilly way

Property Owner’s Pensacola FL 32526

Address:

B J.Bhakta@northfloridahotels.com Phone: 850.225.8830
Property Owner’s g

Signature:

The City of Pensacola adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act and will make reasonable modifications for
access to City Services, programs, and activities. Please call 435-1600 for further information. Requests must be
made at least 48 hours in advance of the event in order to allow the City time to provide the requested services.

Planning Services
222 W. Main Street * Pensacola, Florida 32502
(850) 435-1670
Mail to: P.O. Box 12910 * Pensacola, Florida 32521
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1. Describe the requested variance:
The property is zoned C-1 (Local Commercial) . As such per LDC Chapter 12-6, Section 12-6-3 (A) notes the following:

(A) Landscape area requirements. The Minimum percentage of the total developable site, which shall be devoted to
landscaping, unless otherwise specified in this chapter shall be as follows:

C-1 Zoning District = 25 Percent Landscape
C-2 Zoning District = 25 Percent Landscape

The request, per the attached site plan is to grant a variance allowing the project to proceed with a landscape
percentage of 17.9% in lieu of 25%.

2. Describe the special condition(s) existing on this property which create(s) the need for the variance(s), but
which are not applicable to other properties in the same district and which are not the results of the applicant’s
actions:

e This parcel is unique in that it sits as an elevated plateau amidst adjoining commercial developments. On
grade access is available only on the north side abutting Bayou Boulevard. The east side borders a sloping
grade to the rear of the Pottery/Publix Center. The South and West sides are 6’-12’ vertical retaining walls
adjoining the Cinema/Starbucks Development. The retaining walls were constructed by the
Cinema/Starbucks developer.

3. Explain why the requested variance is necessary to permit the property owner to obtain the right commonly
enjoyed by other property owners in the same district:

The following properties were recently developed and/or re-developed. We present each separately:
5170 North 9" Avenue: Chili’s Grill & Bar: Zoned C-2

e This 0.65 Acre site was previously home to Village Inn Restaurant. Per the attached Site Plan and Aerial
photo Village Inn provided approximately 8 % landscaping. The Village Inn was demolished complete and a
new Chili’s Restaurant was constructed on the site. The new development provides 10+ % landscaping (Less
than the LDC required 25%)

5108 North 9t Avenue: BJ’s Restaurant & Brewhouse: Zoned C-2

e This 1.21+ acre site was previously an asphalt parking lot located on the Dillard’s Parcel at Cordova Mall. A
new BJ’s Restaurant & Brewhouse was constructed on the site. Despite being constructed contiguous with
400+ mall parking spaces, the new development provides 16+ % Landscaping (Less than the LDC required
25%).

5091 Bayou Boulevard: Panera Bread: Zoned C-1

e This 1.03% acre site was previously Applebee’s Restaurant. Per the attached Site Plans and Aerial photo
Applebee’s underwent renovation and expansion in 2012 resulting in 13.3% Landscaping. Following
Applebee’s closing Panera Bread purchased the property and partially demolished and renovated the
existing building along with moderate site modifications for a new drive through window and vehicle
queuing lane. Per the attached site plan the Panera development removed landscaping and added
landscaping resulting in a net ‘no change’, thus maintaining the 13.3% Landscaping (Less than the LDC
required 25%).



Attachment to VARIANCE APPLICATION
5109 BAYOU BOULEVARD

29 July 2020

Page 2 of 3

4. Explain why the requested variance is not detrimental to the general welfare or to property rights of others in
the vicinity:

As cited in the examples above the variance we seek is far less detrimental than the development permits
(variances) previously granted to the similar properties in the immediate vicinity.

Our proposed development with approximately 18% of site landscaped will be an enhancement not a
Detriment, versus the existing totally impervious Furniture Store and site. Certainly, the general welfare of
the vicinity will be ‘enhanced’ by the proposed development; particularly in comparison to another
furniture store or similar business occupying the current 60,000 SF facility with no site improvements or
modifications.

5. Explain what other conditions may justify the proposed variance.

The existing property is currently operated as a furniture store. The existing 60,000 SF single story building
and associated parking cover the entire parcel with impervious surface (i.e. 100%). There is currently ZERO
landscaping on the site. The proposed hospitality development will create 18,643 SF of landscaped and
irrigated area (+ additional areas noted below) and will be meticulously maintained to corporate Franchisor
Standards thus creating a visually appealing improvement to the current barren and harsh streetscape.

As noted in item #2 above, the southern property is bordered with a 6’-12’ vertical retaining wall. The
Cinema/Starbucks development constructed this retaining wall as part of their site development leaving a
12’-15" wide strip of land at the upper level plateau at the rear of the existing furniture store. Our site
development plan includes landscaping and maintaining this ‘strip’ of land, yet we are not permitted to
include this 2,400+ SF of landscaping in our ‘calculations’. This strip of land remains in an unkept and poorly
maintained condition. See photos, attachments pages 7 & 8.

The proposed site development will close the two existing vehicular entrance drives onto Bayou Boulevard
and replace with one centrally located entrance drive. This net reduction of drive (impervious surface) along
with existing Bayou Right of Way area results in a total of 1,960+ SF of landscaping along Bayou Boulevard
property frontage. Our site development plan includes landscaping, irrigating, and maintaining this
frontage, yet we are not permitted to include this 1,960+ SF of landscaping in our ‘calculations’

Like any similar commercial development project financial viability is a MUST. The Owner has carefully
conducted economic proformas to determine a profitable Business/Development model addressing: Room
Key Count; Land Cost: Development/Construction Cost; and Operating Cost. The result of this analysis is the
153 Room Key Count in a four-story building.
o Toreduce Parking and increase Landscape area, the Owner has engaged HSA Consulting to provide
a traffic-parking use study. This Study resulted in the Owner and Hotel Franchisor agreeing to
reduce the car parking count from 153 to 142 (NOTE: the LDC parking criteria is 1 car/room). The
11 space reduction results in 1,782 SF of additional landscaped area (included in the Variance
Calculations herein).
o The Owner is continuing discussions with City Planning Services Division to achieve an
Administrative Variance for this parking reduction
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TABLE OF CONTENTS:

1. Aerial of Site

2. Birds eye view of site

3. Site Survey

4, Aerial of Site with Proposed Site Development

5. Street level view of site

6. Street level view of site

7. Ground level view, retaining wall at rear of site (taken from Cinema Parcel)

8 Ground level view at rear of site

9. Zoning Map of adjoining properties cited for reference

10. 5170 N. 9" Avenue: Chili’s Bar & Grill — (original Village Inn Aerial)

11. 5170 N. 9™ Avenue: Chili’s Bar & Grill - current aerial

12. 5170 N. 9" Avenue: Chili’s Bar & Grill — schematic landscape plan

13. 5108 N. 9" Avenue: B.J.’s Restaurant & Brewhouse — original site/Dillard’s Parking
14. 5108 N. 9™ Avenue: B.J.’s Restaurant & Brewhouse — current aerial

15. 5108 N. 9" Avenue: B.J.’s Restaurant & Brewhouse — schematic landscape plan
16. 5091 Bayou Boulevard: Panera Bread — original Applebee’s Aerial

17. 5091 Bayou Boulevard: Panera Bread — current aerial

18. 5091 Bayou Boulevard: Panera Bread — site plan with landscaped area modifications
19. PROPOSED SITE PLAN

20. PROPOSED LANDSCACPE PLAN

21. PROPSOED IRRIGATION PLAN
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STORMWATER

BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

TOP ELEV. = 54.97'
INV. = 50.54'

SANITARY SEWER
INV. = 45,59

A PORTION OF SECTION 33,
TOWNSHIP-1-SOUTH, RANGE-30-WEST,
ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA.
ADDRESS: 5109 BAYOU BLVD. (100’ R/W)

5109 Bayou Boulevard

/ TOP ELEV. = 57.22'

! SW CORNER OF
DEED BOOK 554,

L 4
\%\N #99,00-

Soy
”
\ - H%Sr

S 4 N
*STQRMWATER

\
BURIED FIBER
OPTIC CABLE BOX

BURIED FIBER
OPTIC CABLE BOX

DESCRIPTION: o.R. Book 5182, PAGE 706

BENCHMARK “A”

TOP OF CONCRETE
MONUMENT, NUMBER 7073,
ELEV. = 56.94'

20'+ HIGH SIGN

MATCH LINE
s

V7

§

BENCHMARK *B”
TOP OF CONCRETE
S\ MONUMENT, NUMBER 0155,
ELEV. = 60.64’

BURIED FIBER
OPTIC CABLE BOX
/

Existing Site: 2.39 Acres
Existing Building : 65,000 SF

Begin at the Northeast corner of Section 33, Township 1 South, Range 30 West, Escambia County, Florida;
thence North 63 degrees 42'00" West along the North line of said Section for a distance of 1853.86 feet to the
Westerly right of way line of Ninth Avenue (SR No. S$289, 100' R/W); thence South 42 degrees 32'00" West
along the said Westerly right of way for a distance of 3450.52 feet to the point of curve of a circular curve
(radius of 1731.96 feet, central angle of 17 degrees 28'30") concave to the East; thence along the arc (chord
distance of 526.20 feet, chord bearing of South 33 degrees 47'45" West) of said curve for an arc distance of
528.24 feet to the point of tangent of said curve; thence South 25 degrees 03'30" West along the tangent of said
curve for a distance of 839.91 feet to the Southeast corner of property deeded to Sacred Heart Hospital
according to the deed recorded in Deed Book 554, at Page 636, of the Public Records of said County; thence
North 64 degrees 56'30" West along the Southwesterly line of the said Sacred Heart Hospital property for a
distance of 435.13 feet; thence North 72 degrees 28'00" West for a distance of 499.00 feet to the Southwest
corner of the said Sacred Heart Hospital property; thence South 17 degrees 32'00" West for a distance of 275.00
feet to a point on the Southerly right of way line of Bayou Boulevard, SR No. 296 (100' R/W), according to the
deed recorded in Official Records Book 190, at Page 715, of the said Public Records; thence South 72 degrees
28'00" East along the said Southerly right of way line for a distance of 90.00 feet for the Point of Beginning;
thence South 17 degrees 32'00" West for a distance of 420.00 feet; thence North 72 degrees 28'00" West for a
distance of 250.00 feet; thence North 17 degrees 32'00" East for a distance of 420.00 feet to a point on the said
Southerly right of way line; thence South 72 degrees 28'00" East along the said Southerly right of way line for a

distance of 250.00 feet to the Point of Beginning. All lying and being in Section 30, Township 1 South, Range
30 West, in Escambia County, Florida.

SURVEYOR'S NOTES:

1.) THE NORTH ARROW AND BEARINGS AS SHOWN HEREON ARE REFERENCED TO THE

ASSUMED BEARING OF S 17°32'00" W ALONG THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF THE
SUBJECT PARCEL.

2.) SOURCE OF INFORMATION: THE DESCRIPTION RECORDED IN O.R. 5182, AT PAGE
706, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND EXISTING FIELD
MONUMENTATION.

3.) NO TITLE SEARCH WAS PERFORMED BY OR FURNISHED TO MERRILL PARKER SHAW,
INC. FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. THERE MAY BE DEEDS OF RECORD, UNRECORDED
DEEDS, RIGHT—~OF—WAYS, EASEMENTS, BUILDING SETBACKS, RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS,
GOVERNMENTAL JURISDICTIONAL AREAS OR OTHER INSTRUMENTS WHICH COULD AFFECT
THE BOUNDARIES AND/OR USE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

4.) ONLY THE ABOVE GROUND VISIBLE ENCROACHMENTS AND IMPROVEMENTS WERE
FIELD LOCATED AS SHOWN HEREON, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. UNDERGROUND
ENCROACHMENTS AND IMPROVEMENTS, IF ANY, WERE NOT FIELD LOCATED OR VERIFIED,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

5.) THE DIMENSIONS OF THE BUILDINGS (IF ANY) AS SHOWN HEREON ARE ALONG THE
OUTSIDE FACE OF THE BUILDINGS AND DO NOT INCLUDE THE EAVES OVERHANG OR THE
FOOTINGS OF THE FOUNDATIONS.

6.) THE SURVEY AS SHOWN HEREON DOES NOT DETERMINE OWNERSHIP.

7.) THE MEASUREMENTS MADE IN THE FIELD, INDICATED THUSLY (F), AS SHOWN
HEREON WERE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH UNITED STATES STANDARDS.

8.) FEDERAL AND STATE COPYRIGHT ACTS PROTECT THIS MAP FROM UNAUTHORIZED
USE. THIS MAP iS NOT TO BE COPIED OR REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR PART AND IS NOT
TO BE USED FOR ANY OTHER TRANSACTION. THIS DRAWING CANNOT BE USED FOR THE
BENEFIT OF ANY OTHER PERSON, COMPANY OR FIRM WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT
OF THE COPYRIGHT OWNER AND IS TO BE RETURNED UPON REQUEST.

9.) THE CONTOUR LINES AS SHOWN HEREON ARE AT 1 FOOT INTERVALS OF ELEVATION.

10.) THE ELEVATIONS A SHOWN HEREON ARE REFERENCED TO NORTH AMERICAN
VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988, USING THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION G.P.S. NETWORK.

11.) THE UTILITES AS SHOWN HEREON IS BASED UPON FIELD LOCATION WHERE MISIBLE.
THERE MAY BE OTHER UNDER GROUND UTILITIES THAT HAVE NOT BEEN LOCATED OR
VERIFIED. IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE RESPECTABLE
UTILITY SPOTTERS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK OR EXCAVATION.

Existing Parking : 30 cars (highly deficient per LDC)

Existing Landscaping/pervious area = 0%

area not included in parcel
(included in Cinema Parcel)

Existing Zoning: C-1

THE SURVEY SHOWN HEREON MEETS THE FLORIDA STANDARDS OF
PRACTICE SET FORTH BY THE BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS &
MAPPERS IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA, ACCORDING TO FLORIDA
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, CHAPTER 5J-17.050, CHAPTER 5J—-17.051 AND
54-17.052, PURSUANT TO SECTION 472.027 FLORIDA STATUES.

MERRILL PARKER SHAW, INC.
4928 N. DAVIS HIGHWAY, PENSACOLA, FL. 32503

é, %ﬁ«, @l\ 3/19/20

E. WAYNE PA.RKZ‘R, PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR
REGISTRATION NUMBER 3683 CORPORATE NUMBER 7174
STATE OF FLORIDA

COPYRIGHT © 2019 BY MERRILL PARKER SHAW, INC.
REVISIONS

NOT VALID WITHOUT
THE SIGNATURE. AND
THE ORIGINAL RAISED
SEAL OF A FLORIDA
LICENSED SURVEYOR
AND MAPPER

PH: (850) 478-4923
FAX: (850) 478-4924

EWP
FIELD BOOK: 438, PAGE 43

CHECKED:

FLORIDA CORPORATION NUMBER 7174

MERRILL PARKER SHAW, INC.

4928 N. DAVIS HWY
PENSACOLA, FL 32603

FIELD DATE: 3/16/20

DAVID FITZPATRICK

A PORTION OF SECTION 33,
JAY BHAKTA

TOWNSHIP-1-SOUTH, RANGE-30-WEST,

ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA.

.
.

BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

PREPARED FOR
REQUESTED BY







5109 BAYOU BOULEVARD
NORTH EAST CORNER FROM BAYOU BOULEVARD



STARBUCKS

5109 BAYOU BOULEVARD
NORTH WEST CORNER FROM BAYOU BOULEVARD



SOUTHWEST CORNER FROM CINEMA PARKING




5109 BAYOU BOULEVARD

SOUTHWEST CORNER (VIEW TO EAST)
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5170 NORTH 9th AVENUE: CHILI'S GRILL & BAR




5170 NORTH 9th AVENUE: CHILI'S GRILL & BAR






July 21, 2020
[] Map Grid 0.0075 0.015

D Property Line

5108 NORTH 9th AVENUE, B.J.'s RESTAURANT & BREWHOUSE
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[] Map Grid 0.0075 0.015
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5108 NORTH 9th AVENUE, B.J.'s RESTAURANT & BREWHOUSE
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5091 BAYOU BOULEVARD, PANERA BREAD




5091 BAYOU BOULEVARD, PANERA BREAD
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SITE AREA:

® 248 X 420, 104,160 SQ. FT. =

LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS:

TOTAL AREA - 2.39 ACRES

25% = 26040 SF

TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA SHOWN= 18643 SF = 17.90%

PARKING REQUIREMENTS:

¢ 1 PARKING SPACE PER GUESTROOM
153 GUESTROOMS = 153 PARKING SPACES
TOTAL PARKING SPACES SHOWN 142
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20065-BAYOU HOTEL

© 2020 ALAN D. HOLT, ASLA
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

RBAYOU BLVD 1&)

5’ SIDEWALK

- .
S 2T RCP. 7
5° SIDEWALK
y SZZZTON

LANDSCAPE NOTES:

1. ALL PLANT MATERIAL FLORIDA #1 OR BETTER.

2. FERTILIZE ALL PLANTINGS WITH OSMOCOTE OR OTHER APPROVED
SLOW RELEASE FERTILIZER AT MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDED
RATE BEFORE MULCHING.

e
SO0

SOURCE DATA FOR SITE PLAN PROVIDED BY CLIENT

[ ] «
3. DECREASE PLANT SPACING AS REQUIRED TO ALLOW PLACEMENT —
OF THE DESIGNATED NUMBER OF PLANTS PER GROUPING. =
4 4. APPLY CASARON OR OTHER APPROVED PRE—EMERGENT HERBICIDE @) S
o TO ALL PLANTING AREAS BEFORE MULCHING. o 3
RS 5. MULCH ALL AREAS OF TREE, SHRUB AND GROUNDCOVER MASS [0 -
N PLANTINGS WITH 3” PINESTRAW MULCH. A S
6. SOD ALL DISTURBED AREAS. o | — ~le
b 7. AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM TO PROVIDE 100% COVERAGE OF m 2|
b ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS. e N
K 8. PROVIDE BACKFLOW PREVENTION PER CITY REQUIREMENTS. . |3
¢] 9. PROVIDE RAIN SHUT OFF DEVICE PER FL. STATE LAW. < m = @g)
N
] O Z|z
= TOP OF ROOTBALL LEVEL WITH OR CLEANLY PRUNE ONLY DAMAGED, - 5=
-8 @0 000000 .| © 0000 SLIGHTLY ABOVE SURROUNDING GRADE. DISEASED AND/OR WEAK BRANCHES. | ‘\i Qﬁ 2 Z|S
} p REMOVE CONTAINER BEFORE PLANTING. ROOTBALL y— g 2 E‘
-l CLEANLY PRUNE ANY ENCIRCLING ROOTS. <ﬂ < <9
‘ 4" HIGH X 8” WIDE ROUND-TOPPED o = Zlo
Pt MULCH - SEE" LANDSCAPE NOTES. NO SOIL BERM ABOVE ROOT BALL — < | S
o | gggTE ;;'G[" 17 OF MULCH ON TOP OF SURFACE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED [1) =~ ; =
| AROUND THE ROOT BALL. BERM SHALL m !
Pl | LANDSCAPE LEGEND BEGIN AT ROOT BALL PERIPHERY I
L GROUNDCOVER LOOSENED SOIL. DIG AND TURN SOIL TO A SR E=N
| REDUCE COMPACTION TO THE AREA AND PRIOR TO MULCHING, LIGHTLY TAMP ° <R
P - , 12,500+ S.F. INCLUDING 10% FOR WASTE DEPTH SHOWN SOIL AROUND THE ROOTBALL IN 6" <ﬂ Ol &
=~ ST. AUGUSTINE SOD LIFTS TO BRACE SHRUB. DO NOT 2ol
-~ | BOTTOM OF ROOT BALL RESTS ON OVER COMPACT. WHEN THE PLANTING O |l W
¢ STENOTAPHRUM SECUNDATUM EXISTING OR RECOMPACTED SOIL. HOLE HAS BEEN BACKFILLED, POUR U = CZ)
g | WATER AROUND THE ROOT BALL TO
AN 412 VARIEGATED FLAX LILY SETTLE THE SOIL S: 7p) =
i DIANELLA TASMANICA 'VARIEGATA’ = H:| ==l CG Ay
Q) 1 GAL. 2’ O.C. — = EXISTING SOIL Q =
P H Y =
t ] — 132 CULINARY ROSEMARY 3x WIDEST DIMENSION OF ROOTBALL < Z
' Q ROSMARINUS OFFICINALIS NOTE: MEASURE HEIGHT FROM TOP OF ROOT BALL <
o 1 GAL. 3 O.C. SEE PLANT SCHEDULE FOR REQUIRED HEIGHT AND
'} A SPREAD FOR EACH SPECIES A
: ‘ i SHRUBS /2 \PLANTING DETAIL FOR SHRUBS
] L T I —
£l 1 317 DWARF INDIAN HAWTHORN LP1/SCALE: NOT TO SCALE
, % () RAPHIOLEPIS INDICA
: ' ) 3 GAL. 30" O.C. SPREAD I
(] 1 38 JAPANESE YEW SEE PLANT SCHEDULE
2 @ PODOCARPUS MACROPHYLLUS
P! < 4’ HEIGHT MINIMUM 24" 0.C.
: farayarararan il <k 26 'SHI—SHI—GASHIRA’ CAMELLIA
] <| o CAMELLIA SASANQUA ’'SHI—SHI—GASHIRA’
Pl : 1 3 GAL. 3’ O.C.
A ) 158 'SWEET' VIBURNUM
Pt _ ) VIBURNUM ODORATISSIMUM
P Ny 3 GAL. 4 O.C.
=~ :
Q CLEANLY PRUNE DAMAGED, DISEASED
(| !
% 2 UNDERSTORY TREES / AND/OR WEAK BRANCHES. DO NOT :
Pl . PRUNE CENTRAL LEADER.
P! g)
: 8 DATE PALM n
. PHEONIX DACTYLIFERA -
o § 12’ CLEAR TRUNK, MATCHING SPECIMENS é
£ BAYOU BLVD. HOTEL |z
& 0] I|lwn
b Q 19 'MUSKOGEE’ CRAPE MYRTLE ol n <
by ) LAGERSTROEMIA INDICA "MUSKOGEE’ T % e
) 30 GAL. MIN. 3 STEMS @ 1.5” CAL. T O
A 12’ HEIGHT MINIMUM » 73
A 7] o pd
= =] u n
C] ) \Talia
) N CANOPY TREES L <C
o \ L &
P oo o0o N o
= | -
o, - TOP OF ROOTBALL LEVEL WITH OR O
] 15 LIVE OAK SLIGHTLY ABOVE SURROUNDING GRADE. n A -
QUERCUS VIRGINIANA
b v 4" CAL. MATCHED , EARTH SAUCER BEYOND EDGE OF ZE
b MUST MEASURE 3" DIAMETER 4—1/2’ ABOVE GRADE ROOTBALL. mS5
™ 12’ HEIGHT MINIMUM 50
Porei REMOVE CONTAINER BEFORE PLANTING. O
b OOXKKS o
KKK CLEANLY PRUNE ANY ENCIRCLING ROOTS. < > <
=~ =
.. MULCH — SEE LANDSCAPE NOTES. NO < mg
(] ggng-: ;’:ﬁ[\l 1" OF MULCH ON TOP OF m 22X
LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS
e J Yok
10 L
=~ STHEET TREE REQUIREMENTS NOTE: PRIOR TO MULCHING, LIGHTLY
8 B S e S /
) : DATE ISSUE,/REVISION
: 1 TREE PRESERVED OR PLANTED EVERY 35 FT ALONG RIGHT OF WAY COMPICT. WHEN THE PLAKTING HOLE
A PROVIDED HAS BEEN BACKFILLED, POUR WATER 07/06/20 CLIENT REVIEW
Pt 1 TREE PRESERVED OR PLANTED EVERY 35 FT ALONG RIGHT OF WAY éﬁﬁ””” THE ROOT BALL TO SETTLE THE
b 07/07/20 | CLIENT REVIEW
P! EXISTING SOIL
-~ 07/09/20 |  CLIENT REVIEW
o LOOSENED SOIL. DIG AND TURN SOIL TO
) REDUCE COMPACTION TO THE AREA AND
¢ DEPTH SHOWN
A BOTTOM OF ROOT BALL RESTS ON
= NOTES 3x WIDEST DIMENSION OF ROOTBALL EAISTING 1O RECOMRAGILED: SOIL:
8 1. REMOVE ALL STRING &/OR WIRE WRAPPED AROUND TRUNK.
I 2. REMOVE ALL STRAPS, ROPES, WIRE &/OR STRINGS USED TO LIFT THE ROOTBALL.
= 3. REMOVE ALL BURLAP &/OR WIRE FROM THE TOP OF THE ROOT BALL.
A 4. TOP OF FIRST FEEDER ROOT TO BE SET SLIGHTLY ABOVE SURROUNDING FINISH
o GRADE.
> /1 \TREE PLANTING
:‘ LP1 /SCALE: NOT TO SCALE il
} y
LANDSCAPE PLAN
GRAPHIC SCALE SHEET NUMBER
0 10 20 40 60 80
SCALE IN FEET
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4 CONTROLLER NOTES: \\\\\
) 1. MOUNT CONTROLLER IN MECHANICAL
, ROOM OF BUILDING. H
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, 117VAC%10% SOURCE PER
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PIPE ROUTING IS DIAGRAMMATIC AND SHOWN

THROUGH PARKING AREA FOR CLARITY PURPOSES

ONLY. UNLESS SLEEVING IS INDICATED, ROUTE

\

PIPING THROUGH PLANTING AREAS ONLY.

t

\
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/
XCHO

\
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/

6/

N

X
13:84
s 5
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NL3/4"

=

12

ICZ101

9.56

POINT|OF CONNECTION

INSTALL SHALLOW WELL.

|

(T ll

o &

WITH 1/2" THREADS

MULCH

TERMINATING REDUCING ELL

MIDSTREAM TEE WITH TWO 1/2"

THREADED REDUCER BUSHINGS

#FMA—050)

/©2001 ALAN D. HOLT, ASLA

FLEXIBLE DRIP LINE

LT
Uavununaonos I (CRORRONY

BEGINNING REDUCING ELL
WITH 1/2" THREADS

EXISTING SUBGRADE
SUPPLY LINE FROM VALVE

SIZE PER PLAN)

A= =ITT= =

/"3 \DRIP LINE CONNECTION DETAIL

IP1 JSCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"

IRRIGATION LEGEND

1-1/2" SCHEDULE 40 1 ZONE NUMBER
MAINLINE 1-1/2" | VALVE SIZE
CLASS 200 LATERALS, 35 GALLONS PER MINUTE

SIZE AS NOTED

KXXXXA] 6" SCHEDULE 40

SLEEVE

IRRIGATION NOTES:

1.

2.

10.
1.

12.

13.
14.
15.

LOCATE ALL UTILITIES BEFORE DIGGING. PROTECT ALL UTILITIES FROM DAMAGE DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

PIPE ROUTING IS DIAGRAMMATIC. PLACE IRRIGATION LINES WITHIN PLANTING AND TURF AREAS
UNLESS SLEEVING IS INDICATED. ROUTE PIPING TO AVOID TREE LOCATIONS. LOCATE MAINLINE
AND VALVE BOXES WITHIN PROPERTY LINES.

SYSTEM IS DESIGNED TO OPERATE AT 18 GPM AT 70 PSI.

PROCURE ALL NECESSARY PERMITS TO COMPLETE INSTALLATION OF IRRIGATION SYSTEM PER
STATE AND LOCAL CODES.

JET OR BORE FOR SLEEVING WHERE NECESSARY TO ACCOMMODATE LATERAL LINES, MAIN LINES,
OR CONTROL WIRE.

PROVIDE A MINIMUM 12" COVER OVER LATERAL LINES AND A MINIMUM OF 18" COVER OVER
MAINLINES.

INSTALL ALL ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO MEET LOCAL CODES.

PROVIDE POP-UP SPRINKLERS ONLY. MOUNT SPRINKLERS ON POLY PIPE WITH BARBED
FASTENERS UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN PROVIDED DETAILS.

MOUNT HEADS FLUSH WITH FINISHED GRADE. INSTALL HEADS 6" OFF ALL SIDEWALKS AND 1' FROM
BUILDING WALLS.

INSTALL VALVES IN 15" BOXES WITH TAMPER RESISTANT LIDS.

ALL IRRIGATION CONTROL WIRE TO BE 14-GAUGE WIRE. PROVIDE WHITE FOR COMMON, RED FOR
HOT, AND A SPARE BLUE WIRE PARALLEL TO COMMON THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE SYSTEM.

MAKE ALL WIRE SPLICES WITH WATERPROOF SPLICE KITS RATED FOR DIRECT BURIAL. NEATLY
COIL 30" OF SLACK WIRE IN VALVE BOX.

ADJUST HEADS TO MAXIMIZE COVERAGE AND MINIMIZE OVERSPRAY.

SEE SHEET IP1 FOR INSTALLATION DETAILS.

PROVIDE PRESSURE COMPENSATING DRIP EMITTERS FOR ALL TREES, SHRUBS, AND
GROUNDCOVERS AS INDICATED IN THE CHART BELOW:

GALLON QUANTITY &
SIZE GPH EMITTER
1 GAL. & UNDER 1@ 1.0 GPH
3 GAL. 2@2.0GPH
7 GAL. - 15 GAL. 2@7.0GPH
30 GAL. & UP 2@ 12.0 GPH
PALMS 2@7.0GPH

IRRIGATION SCHEDULE

DripStub

NOTE: DO NOT EXCEED
A 50" RUN OF FLEXIBLE
DRIP LINE WITHOUT
ADDING A MIDSTREAM
SUPPLY STUB.

BARB FOR DRIP LINE CONNECTION
(TORO EZ DRIP 1/2” MALE ADAPTER

(DEPTH OF COVER TO MATCH
LATERAL LINE SPECIFICATIONS,

20067-BAYOU HOTEL

© 2020 ALAN D. HOLT, ASLA
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

SOURCE DATA FOR SITE PLAN PROVIDED BY CLIENT

MAINLINE, LATERAL,
AND WIRING IN
THE SAME TRENCH

SECTION VIEW
MAINLINE LATERAL WIRING IN
PIPE PIPE CONDUIT

RUN WIRING BENEATH;

AND BESIDE MAINLINE.
TAPE AND BUNDLE AT
10—FOOT INTERVALS.

NN
N

ALL SOLVENT WELD/T

PLASTIC PIPING TO
BE SNAKED IN

TRENCH AS SHOWN.

/"2 \PIPE & WIRE TRENCHING

TIE A 24—INCH LOOP IN
ALL WIRING AT CHANGES
OF DIRECTION OF 30°
OR GREATER. UNTIE
AFTER ALL CONNECTIONS
HAVE BEEN MADE.

IP1 JSCALE: N.T.S.

— |=—4" MIN. CLEARANCE

A—

. —=——PAVING

DITCH

FL LA#1659
PO BOX 2549 PANAMA CITY, FL 32402

TELEPHONE: (850)914-9006 E-MAIL+alan@alandholtasla.com

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT,PA

SLEEVES

\/x

VORORIR

—~=—PVC CAP (TYPICAL)

18" MIN. L*

24" MIN. TO
FINISH GRADE

QUANTITY KEY

MODEL (HUNTER UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED) |GALLONS PER MINUTE

18" MIN.
24" MAX.

S

2

PROS-04-PRS40—-CV-MP2000-90 0.43 @ 40 PSI
20’ QUARTER

1

PROS-04-PRS40—-CV-MP2000-210
19’ HALF

0.77 @ 40 PSI

NOTES:

3

PROS-04-PRS40—-CV-MP3000-90
30’ QUARTER

0.86 @ 40 PSI

13

PROS-04-PRS40—-CV-MP3000-210
30° HALF

1.82 @ 40 PSI

PROS—-04-PRS30—-CV—-10 ADJ
10’ ADJUSTABLE NOZZLE

0.49-.97 @ 30 PSI

>
@)
et

16

PROS-04-PRS30-CV-10Q
10" QUARTER

0.49 @ 30 PSI

/"1 \SLEEVING DETAIL

1. ALL PVC IRRIGATION SLEEVES TO BE SCHEDULE 40 PIPE.

2. ALL JOINTS TO BE SOLVENT WELDED AND WATERTIGHT.

3. WHERE THERE IS MORE THAN ONE SLEEVE, EXTEND THE SMALLER SLEEVE
TO 24—-INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE FINISH GRADE.

4. MECHANICALLY TAMP TO 95% PROCTOR.

IP1 JSCALE: N.T.S.

33

PROS-04-PRS30—-CV—-10H
10’ HALF

0.97 @ 30 PSI

PROS-04-PRS30—-CV-15 ADJ
15’ ADJUSTABLE NOZZLE

ADJ 0.93 @ 30 PSI

PROS-04-PRS30—-CV-LCS515
15’ LEFT SIDE STRIP

0.93 @ 30 PSI

PROS-04-PRS30—CV-RCS515
15" RIGHT SIDE STRIP

0.93 @ 30 PSI

PROS-04-PRS30—-CV-SS530
15’ SIDE STRIP

1.30 @ 30 PSI

HUNTER PRO-C

0

RAINCHECK

» [z (06601

1" DRIP VALVE KIT
ICZ-101

o
N
o
—

1" ELECTRIC REMOTE CONTROL VALVE
PGV-100G-S

®

GRAPHIC SCALE

10 20
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SCALE
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4%

IN FEET

BAYOU BLVD HOTEL @ Alan D. Holt, A.S.L.A.
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City of Pensacola Pensacola, L. 32502
Memorandum
File #: 20-00469 Zoning Board of Adjustments 8/19/2020
TO: Zoning Board of Adjustments Members
FROM: Leslie Statler, Senior City Planner
DATE: 8/12/2020
SUBJECT:

ZBA 2020-005
1000 E. Jackson Street
R-1AA Zoning District

BACKGROUND:

Steve Jernigan is requesting multiple variances to accommodate the construction of a detached
garage. The applicant is seeking to reduce the required secondary frontage yard from 15.0 feet to
0.0 feet and to increase the maximum rear yard coverage from 25% to 38.8%. The applicant is
proposing to construct a detached garage to align with the existing residence on the west side of the
property. The applicant desires to preserve a large tree as opposed to shifting the building to the
south into the buildable area.

The existing residence was originally a retail store constructed in 1914 with a residence adjacent to
the east. At some point in the 1980s, the parcel was divided with a building on each new lot. As
such, this does not meet the date certain for the “Lot of Record” setback reductions to apply.

Sec. 12-2-4(E), Table 12-2.2
Sec. 12-2-31(D)(a)2

Page 1 of 1
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Pensacola
i i America’s First Settlement
O Zoning Board of Adjustment And Most Historic City
O Architectural Review Board
O Planning Board
O Gateway Review Board

VARIANCE APPLICATION
A COMPLETE APPLICATION SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:

A. One (1) copy of this completed application form. (Please type or print in ink.)
B. Site plan and/or survey showing the following details:*
1.  Abutting street(s)
2. Lot dimensions and yard requirements (setbacks)
3. Location and dimensions of all existing structures
4. Location and dimensions of all proposed structures and/or additions
5. Dimension(s) of requested variance(s)
() Other supporting documentation (drawings, photographs, etc) to support request(s).*
D. A non-refundable application fee of $500.00.

* The Applicant must provide fourteen (14) copies of any documents larger than 8% x 11 or in color.
Maximum page size for all submitted material should be 11” x 17” to allow for processing and
distribution.

(To be Completed by Staff)

Provision(s) of Zoning Ordinance from which the variance(s) is/are being requested:

Section(s)/ Tables(s) l /\ )\ ( /f T % u\ Zoning P‘)—\[ﬂ\u
12— ;Jx - M ( m/\\ 2N
(To be Completed by Appllcant)

The Applicant requests consideration of the following variance request(s):

Property Address: 1000 East Jackson Street

Current use of property: Residential

1. Describe the requested variance(s): Variance to the Minimum 30’ rear yard requirement, and to the

25% of required rear yard.

2. Describe the special condition(s) existing on this property which create(s) the need for the
variance(s), but which are not applicable to other properties in the same district and which are not the
results of the applicant’s actions:

R-1AA promotes “infill” development. Consistent with many older and newer homes, a side-street facing

Planning Services
222 W. Main Street * Pensacola, Florida 32502
(850) 435-1670
Mail to: P.O. Box 12910 * Pensacola, Florida 32521



Garage is consistent with the architecture of the neighborhood. The geometry of the lot (30’ wide on

Jackson Street and 132.5’ on 10th Avenue) dictates this is the only location available for a garage.

3. Explain why the requested variance(s) is/are necessary to permit the property owner to obtain the
right commonly enjoyed by other property owners in the same district:
Garages are common in this East Hill neighborhood. Currently the right-of way along 10th Avenue is

exceptionally deep, appx. 39’ from road to property line. The size of the house (1200 SF) cannot be
reasonably expanded due to lot width and 2 large oak trees which are to be preserved.

4. Explain why the requested variance(s) is/are not detrimental to the general welfare or to property
rights of others in the vicinity:
This additional structure would be in keeping with the architecture of the existing residential structure

and promotes the “infill” concept along 10th Avenue. The garage is still 12’ from the property on the
north. Instead of a fence, the side garage would enhance the curb appeal.

5. Explain what other condition(s) may justify the proposed variance(s):
The size of lot (30’x132.5) and the 2 large oaks to be preserved.

Application Date: e
Applicant: Steve Jernigan
Applicant’s Address: 1000 East Jackson Street
Ernail: Steve.jernigan@gmcnetwork.com Bhone: 850-572-5400
Applicant’s Signature: %
] Gerald Steven and Patricia Jenkins Jernigan

Property Owner:
Property Owner’s

4 y 1000 East Jackson Street
Address:
Email: Steve.jernigan@gmcnetwork.com o — 850-572-5400

Property Owner’s

; Same as above
Signature:

The City of Pensacola adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act and will make reasonable modifications for
access to City Services, programs, and activities. Please call 435-1600 for further information. Requests must be
made at least 48 hours in advance of the event in order to allow the City time to provide the requested services.

Planning Services
222 W. Main Street * Pensacola, Florida 32502
(850) 435-1670
Mail to: P.O. Box 12910 * Pensacola, Florida 32521



City of .+ \“ '
Pensacola

America’s First Settlement
Variance Application And Most Historic City

VARIANCE GRANTED BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT: The petitioner must secure a building permit and
commence work within one hundred-eighty (180) days of the date of the granting of the variance,
unless additional time is granted by the Board at that particular meeting.

JUDICIAL REVIEW OF DECISION OF THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT: If denied a variance by the Board, that
request for a variance cannot be heard again for one year. The petitioner has thirty (30) days form the
date of the meeting to appeal the decision according to Section 12-12-2 of the Land Development Code.
Any person or persons, jointly or severally aggrieved by a decision of the Board may apply to the Circuit
Court of the First Judicial Court of Florida. The Board, Building Inspector, or Attorney of the City of
Pensacola must be notified of an appeal within five (5) days of the application being made to the Circuit
Court. If a Notice of Appeal has not been received within thirty-five (35) days of the date of the meeting
the variance was denied, the petitioner shall be notified by the Building Inspector that they have ten
(10) days to remove or correct the violation.

Planning Services
222 W. Main Street * Pensacola, Florida 32502
(850) 435-1670
Mail to: P.O. Box 12910 * Pensacola, Florida 32521



MERRILL PARKER SHAW, INC.

4928 N. DAVIS HWY PROFESSIONAL SURVEYING SERVICES PH: (850) 478-4923

PENSACOLA, FL 32508 FAX: (850) 478-4924
PREPARED FOR: ,GERALD STEVEN JERNIGAN \AND PATRICIA JENKINS JERNIGAN JOB NO.:_ 20—12456—5—1
REQUESTED BY: _STEVE IG DATE: MAY 8, 2020

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1000 E. JACKSON ST. SCALE: 1" = 20'

SURVEYOR'S NOTES:

1.) THE NORTH ARROW AND BEARINGS AS SHOWN HEREON ARE
REFERENCED TO THE ASSUMED BEARING OF NORTH 15 DEGREES 00 MINUTES
00 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE EAST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF 10TH AVENUE
(100" R/W, THE CITY OF PENSACOLA, ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA.

2.) SOURCE OF INFORMATION: THE DEEDS OF RECORD; THE RECORD MAP
OF "THE CITY OF PENSACOLA"™ COPYRIGHTED BY THOMAS C. WATSON IN
1906; AND EXISTING FIELD MONUMENTATION.

3.) NO TTLE SEARCH WAS PERFORMED BY OR FURNISHED TO MERRILL
PARKER SHAW, INC. FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. THERE MAY BE DEEDS OF
RECORD, UNRECORDED DEEDS, RIGHT—OF—WAYS, EASEMENTS, BUILDING
SETBACKS, RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS, GOVERNMENTAL JURISDICTIONAL AREAS
OR OTHER INSTRUMENTS WHICH COULD AFFECT THE BOUNDARIES AND/OR
USE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

4.) ONLY THE ABOVE GROUND WVISIBLE ENCROACHMENTS AND IMPROVEMENTS
WERE FIELD LOCATED AS SHOWN HEREON, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
UNDERGROUND ENCROACHMENTS AND IMPROVEMENTS, IF ANY, WERE NOT
FIELD LOCATED OR VERIFIED, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

5.) THE DIMENSIONS OF THE BUILDINGS (IF ANY) AS SHOWN HEREON ARE
ALONG THE OUTSIDE FACE OF THE BUILDINGS AND DO NOT INCLUDE THE
EAVES OVERHANG OR THE FOOTINGS OF THE FOUNDATIONS.

6.) THE SURVEY AS SHOWN HEREON DOES NOT DETERMINE OWNERSHIP.

7.) THE MEASUREMENTS MADE IN THE FIELD, INDICATED THUSLY (F), AS
SHOWN HEREON WERE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH UNITED STATES
STANDARDS.

B.) FEDERAL AND STATE COPYRIGHT ACTS PROTECT THIS MAP FROM
UNAUTHORIZED USE. THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE COPIED OR REPRODUCED IN
WHOLE OR PART AND IS NOT TO BE USED FOR ANY OTHER TRANSACTION.
THIS DRAWING CANNOT BE USED FOR THE BENEFIT OF ANY OTHER PERSON,
COMPANY OR FIRM WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE COPYRIGHT
OWNER AND IS TO BE RETURNED UPON REQUEST.

ZoNING ! ErlAA (mwots: "mFiuf'Dwtﬂop'v:;c‘grrj >
4000 SF1/- Lor L2 = dofo

1200 SE i Zesioace 490 (oT cofgimas
CmEgarers TGS

NCT A LeT ep PEORD" Pl ESUMRIA CABILL oFFIcE
LEGEND:

O ~ 1" PLAIN IRON PIPE, UNNUMBERED (FOUND)
@® ~ 1/2" PLAIN IRON ROD, UNNUMBERED (FOUND)
© ~ 1/2" CAPPED IRON ROD, NUMBER 475 (FOUND)
P.. ~ POINT OF INTERSECTION (RIGHT—OF—WAY)
R/W ~ RIGHT OF WAY
O.R. ~ OFFICIAL RECORDS
(P) ~ PLATTED INFORMATION (CITY OF PENSACOLA)
(F) ~ FIELD MEASUREMENT/ INFORMATION

Z— ~ INDICATES NOT TO SCALE
——n—n—n—a—a— ~ 6§ HIGH WOOD PRIVACY FENCE
— 0E — ~ OVERHEAD ELECTRIC LINE
Qs ~ UTILUTY POLE

PECESLM <TINMLE Per. 12+2- 2]
M. B0 pEal yanD 2 eE SCTRick R
N&t 5] oF Zeslo. gepn Yoaun VAlnxs reelor,

ONE STORY

RESIDENCE

CERTIFIED TO:

GERALD STEVEN JERNIGAN

PATRICIA JENKINS JERNIGAN

QUICKEN LOANS, LLC

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

THAT THE SURVEY SHOWN HEREON MEETS THE FLORIDA STANDARDS
OF PRACTICE SET FORTH BY THE BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL
SURVEYORS &. MAPPERS IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA, ACCORDING TO
FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, CHAPTER 5J—17.051 AND 5J-17.052,
PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 472.027, FLORIDA STATUES.

5 ¢\ "TBOUNDARY SURVEY"
COPYRIGHT © 2020 BY MERRILL PARKER SHAW, INC.

SHEET_1 OF _1 *MEASUREMENTS MADE TO UNITED STATES STANDARDS* P.CAS __ DRAFTED: RO TYPED:_ROC_CHECKED: EWP.

DESCRIPTION: _LOT 20, BLCOK 86, NEW CITY TRACT
ACCORDING TO MAP OF "THE CITY OF PENSACOLA” COPYRIGHTED BY THOMAS C. WATSON IN 1906.

SECTION__N/A |, TOWNSHIP_N/A | RANGE_N/A | ESCAMBIA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA.
RECORDED O.R. BOOK 5767 ., PAGE 1279 *THE ENCROACHMENTS ARE AS SHOWN* NOT VALID WITHOUT THE

FIELD DATE: 5/7/20 , FIELD BOOK: 446 , PG.___ 20 gﬁ?cTrfA{UgﬁssﬁNgalHoi .

MERRILL PARKER SHAW, INC. CORPORATION NUMBER 7174 REVISIONS: A FLORIDA PROFESSIONAL

LAND SURVEYOR
_% ADD_EASEMENT
e . o DATE:  5/11/2020 - 5/20/2020 (AES)

E. WAYNE PARKER { PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR
FLORIDA REGISTRATION NUMBER 3683 STATE OF FLORIDA
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